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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs E Brooks

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	1. Hertfordshire County Council(the Council) 
2. St Edmund's College & Prep School(the College)

3. Teachers' Pensions


Subject
Mrs Brooks’ complaint is that the pension she has been receiving since 1997 has been reduced and she wants it reinstated.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against the Council, the College or Teachers’ Pensions. There was sufficient information in the application form Mrs Brooks completed in February 1997 to have alerted her to the fact that her pension may be reduced or suspended if she was take up teaching employment after she had retired and that she needed to inform Teachers’ Pensions if she took up employment in education during her retirement. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Mrs Brooks was employed by the Council until 31 August 1997. She commenced employment with the College on 1 September 1997 as a part-time teacher.

2. On 11 February 1997 the Council wrote to Mrs Brooks giving her a provisional assessment of her retirement benefits and enclosing two booklets: ‘Re-employment after Retirement affects your pension’ (Leaflet 192) and ‘Age and Premature Retirement Benefits’ (Leaflet 194). The documents provided as evidence to my office do not contain Leaflet 192, but includes Leaflet 12 (‘Your Retirement Benefits’). Neither Leaflets 194 nor 12 mention what will happen if a pensioner resumes work after taking premature retirement.    

3. On 21 February 1997 Mrs Brooks applied for early retirement. The date of retirement shown on the application form is 30 August 1997. The application was signed and dated by both Mrs Brooks and the Council. Her application was received by Teachers’ Pensions around 9 April 1997.

4. Section 9 of the application form dated 21 February 1997 (February 1997 Application) states:

“Future Employment 

· Benefits cannot be paid if, on ending your present post, you immediately, re-enter full-time pensionable teaching employment. If there is no break in pensionable employment, no benefits are payable.

· Subsequent teaching employment may result in the reduction or suspension of your pension.”
5. In response to section 9 ‘Future Employment’ on the February 1997 Application, Mrs Brooks’ response to the question whether she would be employed in an educational capacity after retirement date was yes. If her answer was yes, the question that followed required her to provide the details of the date of appointment, name of her employer and whether her employment was full-time or part-time employment. Her reply in the same order was:

8 April 1997

Herts County Council

Full-time for one term. 

6. The declaration at the end of the February 1997 Application, which Mrs Brooks signed, stated that she would inform Teachers’ Pensions of any change to her retirement date or to any other details she had provided. In addition, she was to inform Customer Direct Pensions at Teachers’ Pensions if she began employment in education at any time during her retirement.  
7. Regulation E4 of the Teachers’ Superannuation (Consolidated) Regulations 1988 (the Regulations) states:
· in Case F that a person becomes entitled to premature retirement benefits if “...the person has not attained the age of 60, has attained the age of 50, has ceased after attaining that age to be in pensionable or excluded employment...and his employer has notified the Secretary of State in writing that his employment was terminated by reason of redundancy or in the interest of the efficient discharge of the employer’s functions”;
· in paragraph 11 it provides that “...in no case shall a person be regarded as having ceased to be in pensionable employment until not less than one day has been passed without the person being in pensionable employment”. 
8. Mrs Brooks’ pension was initially calculated based on a retirement date of 30 August 1997. On 3 July 1997 the Council wrote to Mrs Brooks, addressed to the school she was working at and stating:

“I am writing to inform you that Teachers Pensions have confirmed that your official retirement date can be 31.8.97 and not 30.8.97. The leaving date was originally agreed as 30.8.97 to ensure that there would be no problem with Teachers Pensions picking up the cost of your retirement from 1.9.97. 

Your reckonable service will therefore increase by 1 day.

If you are intending to return to work, a one day break is still required.”     
9. On 5 July Teachers’ Pensions sent Mrs Brooks a statement setting out the pension and lump sum payable to her from the Scheme. The letter referred to an enclosed leaflet which explained National Insurance Modification. A copy of the leaflet referred to was not included in the documents submitted to my office. 

10. On 11 July 1997, the Council wrote to Teachers’ Pensions enclosing a list of all those members who would be retiring and informing them that the date of retirement needed to be changed from 30 August to 31 August 1997.

11. On 23 July 1997 the College offered Mrs Brooks a post as a part-time teacher and sent her a draft contract of employment showing the start date of employment as 1 September 1997. Mrs Brooks accepted the offer by letter on 23 July 1997.

12. On 4 August 1997, Mrs Brooks completed an Assis Form 200A for the College in which she stated that she was retired.

13. During a meeting on 4 August 1997 with the College’s Bursar, Mr M, to discuss her salary for her employment with the College, Mrs Brooks informed Mr M of the following:

· she was retired; 

· she would be in receipt of retirement benefits under the Scheme in September 1997.
14. On 5 August 1997 Mr M wrote to Mrs Brooks confirming her salary discussed at the previous day’s meeting and informing her that she would not be required to pay into the Scheme nor was she allowed to do so. He also informed her that she needed to advise her tax office of her impending employment because there may be one or two matters for them to sort out regarding the taxing of her pension.   

15. On 16 December 1998 Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Brooks informing her that the arrangements for the payment of an annual pension during a period of re-employment had changed as a consequence of the change in the Regulations that came into operation in November 1998. The letter stated that if she was not in employment she needed to complete Part A of the enclosed Certificate of Re-employment (the Certificate) and forward this on to her last employer for completion. If however she was in employment, she still needed to complete Part A of the Certificate but forward it to their Pensioner Services. Teachers’ Pensions also enclosed the new Leaflet 192 which would retrospectively apply from 1 September 1998. In this new leaflet the section headed “Work which can affect the pension” states:

“i. Full-time or part-time teaching (including supply teaching) in any school or other educational establishment in the maintained sector.

ii. Full-time teaching in an independent school which takes part in [the Scheme].” 
16. On 21 December 1998 Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Brooks and referred to a telephone conversation earlier that day and confirming that their records had been amended. 

17. In January 2002 Mrs Brooks wrote to Teachers’ Pensions stating that she had been employed in the independent sector where she worked full time since January 1998. She added that she had spoken to other retired colleagues, who worked part-time because of their pensions, and was concerned that she had been receiving money which she should not have.  

18. Teachers’ Pensions responded on 4 February 2002 to Mrs Brooks confirming that provided a pensioner member does not make an election to re-join the Scheme whilst re-employed in the independent sector then their employment does not affect their pension from the Scheme. 

19. In July 2008 Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Brooks telling her that they had received information from the College about her employment with them. Teachers’ Pensions sent her a Certificate to complete and return to them.  Both Mrs Brooks and the College completed the Certificate and returned it to Teachers’ Pensions.

20. In August 2008, on receipt of the completed Certificate, Teachers’ Pensions requested service and salary details from the College for Mrs Brooks from 1 September 1997 to 7 April 2002. 

21. Mrs Brooks left the service of the College on 31 August 2008. 

22. In January 2009 Teachers’ Pensions asked Mrs Brooks to complete another Certificate. Once again both Mrs Brooks and the College completed the Certificate and returned it to Teachers’ Pensions. 

23. On 15 September 2009 Teachers’ Pensions wrote to the College querying why no pension contributions had been paid for Mrs Brooks between 1 September 1997 and 31 August 2008. Three days later Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Brooks informing her that as her employment with the College commenced immediately followed her retirement from the Council she did not have a day’s break between retirement and returning to employment, they were therefore obliged to recover all monies paid from the Scheme as a result of her retirement. This comprised of the retirement lump sum and all pension payments made during the period 1 September 1997 to date. The total net amount, after a tax adjustment, that they wished to recover was £92,514.15. Teachers’ Pensions asked for her remittance to be sent to them as soon as possible. They also informed her that she should have made contributions to the Scheme in the period 1 September 1997 to 31 August 2008.

24. The College wrote to Teachers’ Pensions informing them that they had employed Mrs Brooks on 1 September 1997 following her resignation from her previous employer and subsequent pensioner status. They said that Mrs Brooks had requested to opt-out of the Scheme at the time she joined their service and therefore they acted on this request and made no employer contributions for her to the Scheme.

25. On 28 September 2009 Teachers’ Pensions telephoned Mrs Brooks about the overpayment. Mrs Brooks explained she was not full-time but was part-time. Teachers’ Pensions told her that they could only work from the data supplied by the employer and as this information had been confirmed she should take the matter up with her employer.

26. In October 2009 Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Brooks regarding the repayment of the £92,514.15. They said that even though they require any overpayment to be paid back in full immediately, they would take into account the nature of the overpayment and consider any relevant personal circumstances such as hardship and their procedures do provide discretion in such cases to allow for repayment to be made over an extended period. They therefore asked her for documentary evidence of any hire purchase, credit cards and/or loan repayments she was making and a copy of her previous bank statement.

27. Mrs Brooks responded to Teachers’ Pensions stating that the amount of the repayment was large and she will struggle to find it. She said that she could not understand why it was due as she was assured that teaching in a school that was not in the state sector was permitted, which was the information given to her by a Teachers’ Pensions staff member in September 1997. 

28. Mrs Brooks completed and returned a Means Questionnaire to Teachers’ Pensions. Teachers’ Pensions responded stating that to ensure her repayment proposal of £400 per month was consistent with the principle of hardship, they wanted documentary evidence and listed the documents required. 

29. On 24 February 2011 Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Brooks informing her that an error had been made in the calculation of the outstanding overpayment and the correct total overpayment was £84,841.50.

30. Mrs Brooks reached the age of 60 in April 2006 and, if her pension was not drawn early, she would be entitled to start receiving her pension from that date onwards. As she left the service of the College at the end of August 2008, she could have started to receive her pension the day after that (i.e. 1 September 2008).   

31. In July 2012, in response to enquiries made by the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS), Teachers’ Pensions wrote to TPAS as follows:

“Balance outstanding £84841.50
 Benefits due as at 31 January 2012 

 Lump Sum: £34517.88

 Arrears of Pension: £29138.48 

 Interest on arrears: £362.99

Total: £64019.35
Amount of benefits to be offset against overpayment is £64019.35 which leaves a total overpayment of £20822.15. 

You have calculated the arrears of pension amount as £31449.62 and we have calculated this amount to be £29138.48 as follows:

Pension 1.9.2008 to 31.01.2012

Gross            £40,397.94

Less tax         £10,259.46

Net pension £29,138.48 assuming tax code 19P and teacher has claimed her state pension.”

32. As the matter could not be resolved Mrs Brooks brought her complaint to me.
Summary of Mrs Brooks’ position  
33. When she completed the February 1997 Application she had taken the decision to retire with no pre-planned intention of further employment. The first paragraph of this document states “…benefits cannot be paid if you immediately enter full-time pensionable teaching employment”. When she was asked by the College some six months later to help out on a part-time temporary basis she did so unaware of any transgressions. A discussion with Mr M resulted in a letter from him confirming her part-time appointment and pension position. That discussion did not alert her to a problem, rather the reverse.

34. She gave Mr M the information available at the time in the belief that the College had a duty of care. She accepted the information verbally given by Mr M and confirmed in writing to her. In his letter of 5 August 1997 to her, Mr M made reference to her pension and advised her to contact the tax office.  

35. She had no knowledge of the rule that there had to be a one day gap between the date of her retirement and the date she started employment. There was no reference of this in the November 1998 version of Leaflet 192. 

36. She did not receive the letter from the Council dated 3 July 1997 notifying her of the change in retirement date from 30 to 31 August 1997 because it was not sent to her home address. She subsequently learnt that this letter was sent to the school she had previously worked at. 
37. She was not consulted about or made aware of the change in her retirement date from 30 to 31 August 1997.  

38. She did not receive the Leaflet 192 claimed to have been sent in July 1997 and at that time was not alert to the one day rule. 

39. Teachers’ Pensions were using both 30 and 31 August 1997 as her retirement date, but at no time while arranging her premature retirement did they bring it to her attention the need for the “one day break”, and certainly not as a result of the change in her retirement date, as registered on her application form.

40. She feels that it would have been reasonable for Teachers’ Pensions to notify her directly at her home address of the requirement for the one day break, in the very unusual circumstances of a change in retirement dates for a batch of teachers, including her, or were they blind to the effect that the change would have on her application for premature retirement. 
41. Her final P45 from the Council did not explicitly highlight the extra day. The credit of £3.70 for the additional day is insignificant and failed to explain anything of note.   
42. She has had no offers by Teachers’ Pensions to offset the overpayments. On the contrary, she has had demands from them for the full amount. During telephone conversations with Teachers’ Pensions, they strongly suggested that she sells her house or ask her family for help. These demands were such that she needed medical help to cope.

43. She was unaware of the overpayment until September 2009 when she received a demand from the Teachers’ Pensions for payment.
Summary of Teachers’ Pensions position  
44. Mrs Brooks did not have the required break in pensionable employment in order for her premature retirement benefits to be paid from 1 September 1997. They did not become aware of this until 2009. 

45. The Scheme is a statutory scheme and therefore bound by the regulations that apply to it.

46. Teachers usually leave their employment at the end of a school term, especially at the end of the school year, i.e. 31 August, and therefore retirement benefits become payable from the next day, i.e. 1 September. 

47. The Regulations were amended in 1997 to introduce the provision whereby employers are required to pay a proportion of the pension and lump sum that would become payable on premature retirement in order that the member received their full entitlement. Consequently, many employers encouraged any employees who were considering such retirement to do so before the Regulations were amended. The due date for the amendments was 1 April 1997. However in March 1997, the then Department for Education and Employment agreed that this provision would not be introduced until 1 September 1997, i.e. for members leaving employment on or after 1 September 1997. Many employers thought that due to the effective date, this would apply to members who terminated their employment on 31 August 1997 and therefore arranged for their members’ employment to be terminated on 30 August 1997. Following clarification of the position, many individuals amended their date of leaving pensionable employment to the usual leaving date of 31 August 1997.

48. They received a letter from the Council dated 11 July 1997 confirming that Mrs Brooks’ last day of service needed to be changed to 31 August 1997, presumably as a result of clarification of the effective date of the amendment to the premature retirement arrangements. They do not know when they received the Council’s letter, but the fact that they did not amend her award of retirement benefits until after her retirement date would suggest that this information was received too late to amend her award before it went into payment on 31 August 1997. 
49. Mrs Brooks says that she did not receive the original notification to her by the Council and therefore she was unaware that her last day of pensionable employment with them had changed. However, she should have been aware of this fact as she would have received a salary payment in respect of that day and her P45 issued by her employer should also have contained this information. Furthermore, even if she did not have this information by the date of her retirement, their letter to her of 3 October 1997 should have alerted her to the fact that her retirement benefits were now payable from 1 September 1997 with an additional one day of service. However, there is no record of any contact from her at that time to query whether there would be any change in her retirement pension due to her re-employment from 1 September 1997.
50. Mrs Brooks also states that she was unaware of the requirement for one day’s break between terminating pensionable employment and taking retirement benefits and becoming re-employed. On 11 February 1997 the Council sent her a provisional assessment of retirement benefits enclosing the ‘Re-employment after Retirement affects your pension’ booklet (Leaflet 192). Under the ‘returning to work after taking premature retirement’ section of the October 1996 version of the booklet, it states: 
“If you return to work, you must have a break in pensionable employment of at least one day after your last post, even if you are going to work for a different employer. If there is no break, your pensionable employment will be continuous and you will not receive retirement benefits until you reach age 60 and qualify for age retirement or you are made redundant, or your employment has been terminated in the interest of organisational efficiency, whichever is the later.”

A further copy of this booklet was issued with Mrs Brooks’ premature retirement award papers on 5 July 1997. Also, section 9 of the 1997 Application clearly states that ‘if there is no break in pensionable employment, no benefits are payable’. Therefore, she should have been aware of the requirement of a break of at least one day in order for retirement benefits to become payable. 

51. There is no record that Mrs Brooks contacted them at that time to inform them of her re-employment and she did not provide any notification until at least 14 January 2002. Even then, and at no other time, did she provide any indication that she had been employed prior to January 1998.

52. As she had completed section 9 ‘Future Employment’ on the 1997 Application, it was noted that she was possibly returning to re-employment after retirement. In 1998, when the Certificate was introduced a trawl was undertaken to identify pensioners who had indicated they may return to employment. On 16 December 1998 a Certificate, for completion, and a further copy of Leaflet 192 was issued to her. Their records also indicated that she was provided with an Elected Further Employment option form, the leaflet explaining the changes to the regulations from April 2000 and a further Certificate, following a telephone call. There is no record that either of the Certificates issued to Mrs Brooks were ever returned to Teachers’ Pensions.

53. Her letter in January 2002 confirmed that she had been working full-time in the independent sector since January 1998. At this stage, as they had received no information from her or her new employer to indicate otherwise, it was taken that this indicated a break in service from 1 September to 31 December 1997. Neither Mrs Brooks nor her employer had informed them of her part-time employment prior to 1 January 1998 or her full-time employment from that date. 

54. At some stage in 2003/04, they received notification from the College indicating that she had commenced a full-time position with effect from 8 April 2002. Again, there was no indication of any employment from 1 September 1997.

55. The College subsequently provided service details in 2006, 2007 and 2008 for her employment from 1 April 2005 to 31 March 2008, the latest information prompted the issue of a further Certificate to Mrs Brooks in July 2008. The completed Certificate was returned on 1 August 2008 with service information from 1 April 2007 to 31 August 2008. Her records were scrutinised at this time with the view of a possible abatement of her pension. It was noted that her employer had provided details of her employment from 8 April 2002 but she had stated, in her 2002 letter, that she had been re-employed full-time since January 1998. As there were no employment details prior to 8 April 2002, they requested full details of any employment since 1 September 1997 from the College. On 9 September 2009, the College confirmed that Mrs Brooks had been employed since 1 September 1997. This is the first time that they were aware of any employment prior to 8 April 2002.

56. The College did not deduct pension contributions in respect of her employment with them from 1 September 1997 to 30 August 2008. The College previously stated that this was due to the fact that she had opted out of the Scheme. However, as there is no record of an opt-out election having been accepted by them for this period and neither she nor the College have been able to provide documentary evidence of an election to opt out having been made at the time, no such election could be accepted. Even if an opt-out election had been accepted at the time, her employment with the College from 1 September 1997 would have been classed as ‘excluded employment’ and therefore would still have prevented her from being eligible for premature retirement benefits.

57. The regulations to the Scheme were amended on 1 April 1997 to the effect that any employment undertaken after retirement benefits had been paid from the Scheme could no longer be treated as pensionable. Previously part-time re-employment could not be treated as pensionable but full time could. The College’s letter of 5 August 1997 to her appears to confirm that they was aware that she would be in receipt of her pension when she commenced her employment with them and therefore reflected the position regarding re-employment not being treated as pensionable. If she had not informed them of her revised last day of employment with the Council they would have been unaware of the fact that she was ineligible for her retirement benefits from the Scheme, as she did not have the required one day’s break. They were therefore correct in treating her employment with them as non-pensionable. However, as it transpires that she is not entitled to her retirement benefits, this employment should have been treated as pensionable. Arrears of contributions became due for this period and both she and the College have since made the appropriate payments.     

Summary of the Council’s position   
58. They do not accept liability for the abatement of Mrs Brooks’ pension by Teachers’ Pensions. They say that throughout the premature retirement process at the time of her retirement she would have been given the information required to ensure that she was made aware of her last day of paid employment and every reasonable effort was made to inform her of any subsequent change to this. The additional day’s pay would have been reflected in the salary details in her August 1997 payslip. 
59. Teachers’ Pensions would have supplied her with information at the time of her retirement informing her of how her pension had been calculated, the salary and service used to calculate her benefits up to the last date that salary was paid and they would have informed her of the date her pension would commence normally described as the payable and/or deemed date. This date in Mrs Brooks’ case would have been the 1 September 1997.
60. The Regulations require one day’s break between leaving one pensionable employment, the member accessing their pension and commencing further pensionable employment as outlined in section 9 of the February 1997 Application. This means that she should not have commenced her new teaching post until at least 3 September 1997.
61. Teachers’ Pensions would have expected that Mrs Brooks would have checked the details that they sent to her at the time, and she should have informed them that she believed her payable and/or deemed date to be 30 August 1997, because she was expecting her day’s break to be 31 August 1997, in order for her to comply with the required day’s break before commencing her new post on 1 September 1997. Teachers’ Pensions would then have contacted them for clarification, the situation would have been resolved at the time and Mrs Brooks would not be in her current situation.              
Conclusions

62. Mrs Brooks was employed by the College as from 1 September 1997. At a meeting on 4 August 1997 with the College’s Burser, Mr M, she informed him that she was retired and would be in receipt of retirement benefits under the Scheme in September 1997. The letter of 5 August 1997 from Mr M to Mrs Brooks merely advised her to contact her tax office with regard to the tax she may have to pay on her pension. The College had no responsibility to advise Mrs Brooks as to how her employment with them would affect her pension from the Scheme. Besides the information that she had given them was not sufficient for them to have advised her on the matter. Therefore, I am unable to find maladministration on the part of the College and I do not uphold the complaint against them.  

63. I now turn to the complaint against Teachers Pensions and the Council. 

64. Teachers’ Pension say that Mrs Brooks should have been aware that her last day of employment with the Council was 31 August 1997, because she would have been aware of this by the fact that she received payment for that day and her P45 issued by her employer should have contained that information. They add that even if she did not know at the time of her retirement, their letter to her of 3 October 1997 should have alerted her to this fact. The Council also say that she should have known about this because Teachers’ Pension had provided her with information as to how her pension was calculated.

65. Mrs Brooks says that she would not have queried her P45 because it did not explicitly highlight the extra day and the amount credited of £3.70 was insignificant. I would agree that it would not have been obvious from her P45 that she had been credited with an extra day.

66. I cannot agree with the arguments put forward by Teachers’ Pensions and the Council, because there is no evidence to show that she knew she was being paid for 31 August 1997 before that date. Teachers’ Pensions have said they do not know when they received the Council’s letter of 11 July 1997 confirming that her last day of service had been changed to 31 August 1997. In fact, Mrs Brooks’ award could not be amended before it went into payment on 31 August 1997. 

67. Mrs Brooks says that she did not receive the Council’s letter of 3 July 1997, informing her of the change in retirement dates, because it was sent to the school she used to work at. As her retirement date was not until the end of August 1997, at the time the Council sent their letter she was employed by them and therefore still working at the school. There is no explanation as to why she did not receive the letter. 

68. Mrs Brooks says that she had no knowledge of the rule for a one day break between the date of her retirement and the date of starting employment. Teachers’ Pensions say that Mrs Brooks was aware of this requirement because in February 1997 the Council had sent her Leaflet 192 with a provisional assessment of her retirement benefits, which stated that there had to be at least a one day break. In addition, a further copy of Leaflet 192 was sent to her under cover of their letter of 5 July 1997. 

69. Even though the Council’s letter in February 1997 says that Leaflet 192 was enclosed, the evidence provided does not substantiate this. Teachers’ Pensions letter of 5 July 1997 stated that a leaflet was enclosed, but it does not state which leaflet this was.

70. However, section 9 of the February 1997 Application, which Mrs Brooks had signed, does state that benefits cannot be paid if there is no break in pensionable employment, i.e. members cannot end their present post and immediately re-enter full-time pensionable teaching employment.  This section also states that subsequent teaching employment may result in the reduction or suspension of a pension and that she was to inform Customer Direct Pensions at Teachers’ Pension if she began employment in education at any time during her retirement. While this section does not specifically mention a one day break, it contained sufficient information for her to have queried what would happen if she was re-employed.

71. Mrs Brooks says that when she completed the February 1997 Application she had decided to retire and had no plans for further employment. However, six months later she was offered and accepted part-time work on a temporary basis and was unaware of any transgression. While I do not doubt that she had no plans of further work when she completed the February 1997 Application, the fact remains that section 9 of this document states that she is to inform Teachers’ Pensions if she began employment in education at any time during her retirement. She should have informed Teachers’ Pensions when she commenced work with the College, but she failed to do so.    
72. Therefore, irrespective of what documents may or may not have been sent to Mrs Brooks and when she may or may not have received them, I am satisfied Mrs Brooks knew that she had to inform Teachers’ Pensions of her re-employment.  She failed to do this and it was this failing that in fact lead to the overpayment.  

73. I therefore do not need to make a finding of maladministration against Teachers’ Pensions or the Council and consequently do not uphold the complaint against them.

Jane Irvine 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman
29 November 2013 
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